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regarding the amount that ought to be set apart for Malabar having regard to its needs and having regard to the original amount also. Is it so?

Shri A. K. Gopakui: Yes.

8hri 8* N. Mlahrat Probably the point is that even in the original Plan Malabar did not get a fair deal. But that plan was finaUsed earlier and if there is something to be considered in respect of Malabar, again> that would certainly receive consi deration at the hands of the Planmng Coro na Bsion.

Shrl Piinnooac: From the statement it appears that in the Central sector Kerala gets one DDT plant, and Rs. 79 lakhs have been allotted for the same. May I know why there is only one DDT plant from the Central Sector for Kerala when it has tre mendous problems, and may I also know the employment potential of this plant?

Shri S. N. Miahrat 1 cannot give the labour potential of this DDT plant just now. That lies in the jurisdiction of the Pro duction Ministry. But so far as the in adequacy of provision for other industries is concerned, I have only to say the same thing which I said earlier about finan cial limitations.

Shri V. P. N«y«r: The hon. Minister said that there are many inadequacies.
I want to know whether in view of the fact that Kerala State supports the least number of workers on the mining industry, why it has not been possible for the Govern ment of India if the State Plan did not pro vide for its development, to provide for the utilisation of these development sour ces in other...........

Mr. Speaker: He said it is a question of mvmey. Already he has said so.

Vegetablea Ollg

*68i. Sliri Dabhit Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 766 on the 19th March, 1936 and stale the result of the appeal filed against the judgment of the judi cial magistrate Ahmedabad declaring the VegeUble Oil Product Controller’s Orders issued under section 3 of the Es sential Supply (Temporary Powers) Act, ultra vires}

The Qeputy Minlater of Food (Shri
M. V. Kriahaappa): The appeal was dis missed on the ground that the Magistrate’s finding on facts against the accused was erroneous. As such, the High Court was of the view that the point as to whether the Notification itself was ultra virgs or otherwise, did not fajl to* be consider ed.

Shri Dabhii In view of this dedtion, may I know what steps Government pro pose to take with regard to the control of the vegetable oil products?

Shri M. V. Kriahnappat A similar case is pending in the Allahabad Hîh Court and we are waiting for its decision.

Shri Dabhi: What is the present posi tion. How do Government control at present when these orders have been dec-» lared to be ultra

Shri M. V. Kriahnappa: The present position is that wherever we find it neces sary, according to the old notification we issue orders.

Self-governing Inatitutlona

{
Shri Ram Kriaiiaas
Sardar labal Singh s
Sardar AJKarpiirit

Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to refer to the reply given to unstaned Question No. 1689 on the 12th September, 1956 and state :

(a) whether Government have taken final decision for the formation of self-governing institutions of people between the State Legislatures at the top and Village Panchayatat the bottom i

(b) if so, the nature of the decision arrived at ?

The Deputy Minister of Planning
(Shri S. N. Mishra)! (a) and (b). As th;
reorganisation of States has now been completed, the suggestions in the Second Five Year Plan wilTcome up for considera-
don before the Nadonal Development Council at its next meeting on the 8th and 9th December, 1956.

Shri Rsun Krishan: May I know the main functions of these insntutions?

Shri S. N. Mishra t The question is rather vague. Does . the hon.
Member mean the main functions of ŝelf-governing institutions ? Is that for me to say? I can, of course, say wha/̂
would be their nuun fxmctions in the con text of development. Our intention is to associate them more and more with the development activities.

Shri M. S. Gun Idas
the Minister aware that even reorinmisadon of States, there have been no Sections to certain self-governing in«-
dtutions in certain States, as was the case before for a very long time ?

Shri S. N. Mishra 1 That may be so, but that is not what this question is con cerned with.
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' 8hri D. C Sharma t May 1 know whAt institutions of the Minister has in view for promotion the developmental work, startmg from the village panchayat upwards up to the State Legislature level ?

Shfi S. N. Mlahrat There are already certain institutions in the field. There are local boards, there are district boardŝ
and then, there may be some district development councils. There are al ready district development committees fimctioning i! the moment, but according to the recommendation in the Second Five Year Plan, they are to be now called distria development councils. So, these are the institutions that we have in mind 90 far as the Government at one end, that is at the State level, and the paiichâ ̂at the village level on the other, are concern ed.

Corruption in Railwaya

*683. ShH Gidwani: Will the Minister of Rmilwasm be pleased to state :

(a) whether an officer on special duty has been appointed in the Railway Board as fcconunended' by the Committee ap pointed to go into the question of corrup tion in the Railways ; and

(b) if so, what wiU be his functions ?

The Deputy Minister of Railway mud Transport (Shri Alagaaaa) 1 (a)
Ko such recommendation was made by the Railway Corruption Enquiry Commhtee, but a Special Officer has been appointed.

(b) He deals with vigiltffk:e work in Tcspê of the more important cases, and co-ordinates with the Special Police Et-
tabliahment, the Administrative Vigilance Division of the Home Ministry and the vigilance work on Railways.

§

Shri Gidwani t May 1 know whether there will be only one offîr or he has been given an organisation ? If he has been given an organisation, then what is its set up, and what would be the annual expendi*
ture on the same ?

Shri Alagcean x The vigilance offi cer has been appointed and is already working. TTie mtention is that there should be a deputy inspeaor-general of police in charge of the Central Investiga ting Agency, who will be assisted by two deputy superintendents of police. They have not yet been appointed.

Shri Gidîjjuii % May I know whether Government have received any complaints that certain big railway contractors of Bombay had supplied cheap country-wood or firewood mstead of superior wood for structural work as had been tendered by them, and if so, whether any officers have been involved in this affair?

Shri Alâeaan 1 1 am not able to give any details about this particular case.
Now that the hon. Member has brought it to my notice, I shall look into it.

Shri Velasrudhan s May I know whether those persons who give evidence against corrupt officers are victimised by these officers, and whether any such com plaints have been made to Government?

Shri Alagcaan t I do not think that thoŝ who have to tender evidence against officers are victimised. I do not agree to that sutement. I am not able to say whether any cases have been brought to our notice. If the hon. Memb̂ has got any case in view, he can kindly send it on to me.

Shri Velayudhan t May I know whether it is on the recommendation of the railway superintendent, the sution superintendent, the area manager and the commercial manager that these vigilance officers are appointed? May I know also whether many parcel clerks and book ing clerks have been transferred because they have given correct evidence against the corrupt officials there ?

Shri Alagatan : I am afraid the hon.
Member's question contains so many as sumptions which I am not able to subs cribe to.

' Shri Nambiar s There are subordi nate oftors, under this vigilance officer wlio is at the Centre, in each railway. May I know what the duties of those officers who fight corruption in each railway are ?

Shri AlagMan t Broadly, the Cen tral organisation will take care of rattier big cases and cases connected with gazetted afficert. The vigilance organisations on the various railways will investigate into

